WHEREAS, on December 9, 2015, City Council authorized the adoption of the Airport Master Plan for Dallas Executive Airport by Resolution No. 15-2196; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Aviation would like to plan for future development opportunities at Dallas Executive Airport; and

WHEREAS, the University of Texas at Arlington Institute of Urban Studies completed a Land Use Study by executing a series of assessments and analysis with community members and airport staff to identify potential opportunities for economic growth and enhanced residential quality of life; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Aviation held three community meetings in efforts to engage the residents and solicit valuable input; and

WHEREAS, the Steering Committee created Quality Recommendations that will serve as an addendum to the Land Use Study; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds the Land Use Study for Dallas Executive Airport is a comprehensive analysis and will serve as a planning tool for future development opportunities on airport property.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the Land Use Study and Quality Recommendations for Dallas Executive Airport is hereby adopted as a guide and planning tool to be used for future development opportunities on airport property.

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

| ſ | APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL |
|---|-----------------------------|
| | DEC 13 2017 |
| | Boy Interim City Secretary |
| | |